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AGENCY ACTION PLAN and STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION
Audit Observations and Recommendations
For the Calendar Year 2019
As of _______________
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	AAR 2019 

Page 26
	1. The costs of significant Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) accounts are not adequately supported by their respective Property, Plant and Equipment Ledger Cards (PPELCs) resulting in a variance of ₱63,309,062.73 contrary to the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for National Government Agencies (NGAs) and casting doubts on the accuracy of these PPE accounts’ balances.

	We recommended and the Accounting Services Office agreed to henceforth, promptly update the PPELCs pursuant to Section 42, Chapter 10 of Volume I of the GAM for NGAs and identify the causes for the variance of ₱63,309,062.73 in the costs of the PPE accounts to facilitate the reconciliation with the General Ledger balances.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 27
	2. The Report on the Physical Count of Property, Plant  and Equipment (RCPPE) was not submitted within the deadline prescribed in Section 38, Chapter 10, Volume I of the GAM for NGAs precluding a timely review of the information contained therein and its utilization during the verification of the costs of the College’s PPE.

	We recommended and the Inventory Committee agreed to fast track the preparation of the RPCPPE as at December 31, 2019 and henceforth, submit succeeding RCPPEs to the Auditor not later than January 31 of the following year pursuant to the Government Accounting Manual for NGAs.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 28
	3. Receivables from the IGPs amounting to ₱1,533,615.50 remained uncollected as of December 31, 2019, thereby depriving the enterprises of additional revolving funds needed for its operations.
	We recommended and Management agreed to intensify its collection efforts to settle the outstanding accounts receivables of ₱1,533,615.50 by means of salary deductions, issuance of demand letters and/or legal remedies, if warranted.

We also recommended and Management agreed to henceforth, stop granting additional credits to erring college officers and employees who have unpaid dues.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 30
	4. Lack of monitoring of fund transfers received from other national government agencies resulted in the accumulation of unliquidated trust liabilities amounting to ₱1,804,027.49 as of year-end, contrary to COA Circular Nos. 94-013 and 2016-005.
	We recommended and Management agreed to: 

a. Immediately return all unutilized balances of the fund transfers to the   source agencies pursuant to Section 6.7 of COA Circular No. 94-013; 

b. Submit all required progress/liquidation reports to facilitate proper monitoring of the project and to avoid the delay on the release of funds; and 

c. Provide the COA with copies of the MOA relative to fund transfers received by the College for the implementation of special projects/programs.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 32
	5. The Cashier of the MPSPC Canteen performed collection functions even though she was not properly bonded contrary to the provisions of Item 4.1 of Treasury Circular No. 02-2009, thus exposing her collections to risk of loss and misuse.

	We recommended and Management agreed to assign personnel who are duly bonded with the Bureau of Treasury to handle collections at the MPSPC Canteen pursuant to Item 4.1 of Treasury Circular No. 02-2009.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 33
	6. Two directors of the College have insufficient fidelity bond contrary to the provisions of Item 5.1 and 7.3 of Treasury Circular No. 02-2009; thus, exposing government funds and properties to risks of inadequate fidelity insurance in the events of loss and misuse.

	We recommended and Management agreed to increase the amount of fidelity bonds for the two College directors and subsequently, pay the prescribed premium rate to the Bureau of Treasury pursuant to Item 5.1 and 7.3 of Treasury Circular No. 02-2009.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 36
	7. The College failed to properly set up records and maintain general and subsidiary ledgers of all its Income Generating Projects (IGPs) contrary to Sections 111 (1) of PD 1445 and the Government Accounting Manual (GAM) for National Government Agencies (NGAs).

	We recommended and the concerned Offices agreed to maintain complete financial records and prepare separate financial statements for each of the College’s Income Generating Projects in accordance with existing rules and regulations.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 37
	8. There were no reports prepared by the caretakers and subsidiary ledgers maintained by the Accounting Division to support the Breeding Stocks of the College representing five buffalos and four cows for its Dairy Farm and an estimated 1,700 coffee saplings for its Coffee Seedling Production; thus, the monitoring activities of the caretakers and the changes in fair value of the biological assets due to physical changes cannot be comprehensively validated.
	We recommended and the caretakers agreed to prepare the Quarterly Report of Biological Assets to document the initial costs of its biological assets and the subsequent physical changes such as growth, degeneration, production, and procreation; thus, enabling a comprehensive validation of their biological transformation.

We further recommended and the College Accountant agreed to maintain subsidiary ledgers for the same biological assets to serve as permanent records of their beginning balances and updated valuation due to physical changes.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 39
	9. The cost of biological assets is understated by the unrecorded acquisition cost of large cattle composed of one female buffalo, one male buffalo, four cows and 1,700 coffee saplings and their subsequent physical changes due to growth.












	We recommended and Management agreed to update the value of its biological assets by:

a.	recording the ₱49,900.00 value of the buffalo subsidized by the PCC, DMMMSU, Rosario, La Union;

b.	assessing the present physical changes in all its large cattle, including the inclusion of Ompong, the calf’s birth; and

c.	taking up in the books the cost of the 1,700 coffee saplings being propagated by the College.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 40
	10. The five buffalos at the College’s Dairy Farm do not have ear tags to serve as their identification marks and provide ease in their inventory, monitoring and traceability of pedigree for breeding purposes.

	We recommended and Management agreed to place ear tags on its buffalos for proper and easy identification, monitoring and traceability of pedigree for breeding purposes.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 41
	11. One hundred fifty pieces of semi-expendable properties purchased by the College with a total cost of ₱1,340,215.00 were issued to officers and employees without the requisite Inventory Custodian Slip (ICS) contrary to Section 11 of Chapter 8 of the Government Accounting Manual (GAM), Volume I, for NGAs.
	We recommended and the Supply and Property Management Office agreed to identify the end-users of the one hundred fifty (150) items of semi-expendable properties which were issued without the requisite ICS and subsequently, accomplish the same document pursuant to Section 11 of Chapter 8 of the GAM, Volume I, for NGAs to establish accountability for custodianship of the said items.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 42
	12. Unserviceable pieces of equipment totaling ₱4,684,840.00 were not requested for disposal contrary to Section 79 of P.D. No. 1445 resulting in the accumulation of these items in storage rooms for long periods and causing further deterioration thereof.

	We recommended and Management agreed to fast track the disposal of its unserviceable pieces of equipment totaling ₱4,684,840.00 pursuant to Section 79 of P.D. No. 1445.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 43
	13. Two donated motor vehicles with transfer and repair costs totaling ₱1,135,928.78 were not recognized in the books of the College; thus, understating the Motor Vehicles and Surplus accounts by the same amount contrary to the provisions of Chapter 10, Volume I of the GAM for NGAS.
	We recommended and Management agreed to recognize in its books of accounts the transfer costs and major repairs of its two donated motor vehicles in the amount ₱1,135,928.78, pursuant to pertinent provisions of Chapter 10, Volume I of the GAM for NGAS by drawing the following adjusting journal entry:

Motor Vehicles       xxx
   Accum Surplus           xxx
	
      To record the cost of donated motor vehicles.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 45
	14. Two motor vehicles costing ₱1,830,000.00 were not formally accepted by the Board of Trustees contrary to Article 5, Section 4.2.c of the College Code and not taken up in the books resulting in the understatement of related accounts in the amount of ₱1,637,285.72 in the books of the College.

	We recommended and Management agreed to request from the Board of Trustees acceptance of the two donated motor vehicles and subsequently record the same in the books pursuant to regulations.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 47
	15. The College’s draft Disaster Risk Reduction Management (DRRM) Manual of Operation is yet to be reviewed for approval; thus, Management has not institutionalized its DRRM system contrary to Section 3(o) of R.A. No. 10121.


	We recommended and Management agreed to review and approve its draft DRRM Manual of Operation to institutionalize its DRRM system pursuant to Section 3(o) of R.A. No. 10121.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 48
	16. The College Nurse is not officially designated as the Disaster Medical Section Officer and DRRM Focal Person despite his assignment as Coordinator to the PDRRMC and the Basic Emergency Rescue Team (BERT).

	We recommended and Management agreed to officially designate the College Nurse as its DRRM focal person and Disaster Medical Section Officer to enable him to fully discharge his duties and responsibilities as such.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 49
	17. The GAD programs, projects and activities identified in the GAD Plan and Budget for CY 2019 did not adequately address gender related issues and concerns particularly for organizational-focused trainings contrary to the provisions of Section 4.2 and 4.3 of PCW-DILG-DBM-NEDA Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2012-01; thus, defeating the purpose of continuously capacitating the College’s employees on GAD.

	We recommended and Management agreed to provide more organization-focused trainings for its officers and employees, including the GAD Executive Committee, to sustain continuous capacity building pursuant to Sections 4.2 and 4.3 of PCW-DILG-DBM-NEDA JMC No. 2012-01.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 50
	18. The College GAD Focal Point System failed to prepare the GAD agenda to properly identify priority gender-issues and/or specific GAD mandates contrary to Item 5.0 of PCW-DILG-DBM-NEDA Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2012-01.
	We recommended and Management agreed to prepare its GAD agenda to properly identify priority gender-issues and/or specific GAD mandates that will be addressed over a one-year or three-year period pursuant to Item 5.1 of JMC No. 2012-01.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 51
	19. Programs, projects and activities (PPAs) identified in the GAD Plan and Budget (GPB) for CY 2019 and PPAs in the GAD Accomplishment Report (AR) for CY 2018 were not subjected to gender analysis using the HGDG tool contrary to the provisions of Items 6.4, 6.4.1 and 6.4.4 of PCW-DILG-DBM-NEDA Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2012-01; thus, there is no comprehensive evaluation to show that gender and development concerns were addressed equitably in the agency’s GAD PPAs.

	We recommended and Management agreed to henceforth, subject the identified programs, activities and projects in the GPB and the GAD AR to gender analysis using the HGDG tool pursuant to the provisions of Item 6.4 and Item 6.4.1 of PCW-DILG-DBM-NEDA Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2012-01 to properly address the different issues and concerns of women and men equally and equitably in the agency’s PPAs.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 56
	20. Suspensions, disallowances and charges that remained unsettled at the end of the year amounted to ₱11,125,094.92, ₱3,557,506.74, and ₱105,963.00, respectively, after settlement of ₱53,087,887.32.

	We recommended and Management agreed to require the persons liable for the audit suspensions, disallowances and charges to settle their accounts.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 57
	21. Disallowances amounting to ₱1,361,873.00 remained unsettled despite the issuance of COA Orders of Execution upon the expiration of the periods to appeal therefrom contrary to Section 23.1 of COA Circular No. 2009-006.
	We recommended and Management agreed to:

a.	Strictly enforce the immediate settlement of the COEs in the amount of ₱1,361,873.00 by the persons liable who are still in the employ of the College through salary deduction or withholding of any amount due them;

b.	Issue final demand letters to cause the collection or settlement of disallowances directly from them, for persons liable who are no longer in the service, no longer connected or transacting with the College;

c.	Go after all persons determined to be solidarily liable under an ND in accordance with Section 16.3 of COA Circular No. 2009-006; and

d.	Allow settlement thereof by installment following the procedures under  COA Resolution No. 2015-031 dated August 20, 2015, for disallowed salaries and personal benefits, allowances or emoluments.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2019

Page 61
	22. The repair and maintenance of the Breastfeeding Room and Child Care Center was not implemented since these facilities do not actually exist; thus, the provision of these responsive amenities for women was not addressed.
	We recommended and Management agreed to be more prudent in the identification of GAD facilities that need provisions for repairs and maintenance and henceforth, immediately identify the spaces to cater to its Breast Feeding Room and Child Care Center in order to initiate commencement of these projects.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2018         

Page 33
	23. The College prepared the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of six infrastructure projects totaling ₱78,867,031.55 using the old DPWH guidelines instead of the latest guidelines under Department Order No. 197, series of 2016.

	We recommended that Management shall, henceforth, prepare the Approved Budget for the Contracts in accordance with the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of R.A. 9184 and Department of Public Works and Highways D.O. No. 197 series of 2016.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2018

Page 36
	24. Test results on the concrete cylinders for the basement beams of the Multipurpose Technology Cum Center did not meet the required comprehensive strength; thus, the safety of the stakeholders is at stake.

	We recommended that Management require the contractor to make corrective measures on the abovementioned deficiencies.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2018

Page 42
	25. The payment of honoraria to College personnel totaling ₱434,300.00 for their involvement in or assignment to projects funded by various source agencies was not in accordance with the applicable laws, rules and regulations on the entitlement of the said benefits.

	We recommended that Management stop granting honoraria to College personnel assigned to special projects/undertaking which are among the regular and permanent functions of the College.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2018

Page 
49
	26. Premium accounts of  97 employees amounting to ₱245,470.29 were not reconciled with the Government Service Insurance System (GSIS) records as at year-end, to the detriment of the concerned members. 
	We recommended that the Authorized Agency Officer submit the service records of the concerned employees to the Government Service Insurance System covering the periods identified for the reconciliation of records pursuant to Section 6 of RA No. 8291.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
AAR 2017

Page 43
	27. The issuance of extra units of laptop to each of the College’s 22 officials and employees rendered such extra unit/s not being fully utilized, or utilization was not in accordance with the intended purpose, hence, a waste of government funds.

	We recommended that Management require the above-mentioned employees to return the above-mentioned laptops to be utilized by other employees who were not issued the same.


	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2017

Page 54
	28. The Receivables-Disallowances and Charges Account totalling ₱3,030,808.58 was not duly supported with a Subsidiary Ledger (SL) resulting in difficulty of ascertaining the reliability and accuracy of the reported balance.

	We recommended and Management agreed to maintain an updated Subsidiary Ledger in accordance with Appendix 6 of GAM, Volume II.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2016

Page 45
	29. Disallowances and charges ₱3,155,589.80 and ₱105,963.00, respectively, remained unsettled as of year-end contrary to COA Circular No. 2009-006 dated September 15, 2009.

	We recommended that Management enforce the settlement of disallowances and charges, as provided by law.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2015

Page 48
	30. Contracts for three infrastructure projects were entered into despite the absence of DOLE-approved construction safety and health program.
	We recommended and Management agreed that for the upcoming infrastructure projects, the College require the winning bidder to submit a DOLE-approved construction safety and health program specifically for the project before a contract shall be entered.


	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2014

Page 32
	31. The College paid ₱242,169.00 to some officials and employees with designations not approved nor confirmed by the Board of Trustees (BOTs), and foreign travels within authority from the BOTs contrary to Section 4 (g) of R.A. 8292 otherwise known as the Higher Education Modernization Act of 1997, and the provisions of the College Code of MPSPC resulting in disbursements of public funds without proper authorization.

	We have recommended that Management require employees concerned to refund the amount of ₱192,169.00 representing cash advances on foreign travels without legal basis.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2014

Page 35
	32. The College paid honoraria totaling ₱340,230.00 to the College’s Board of Trustees (BOTs) from the Special Trust Fund contrary to Department of Budget and Management (DBM) Circular No. 2003-6; hence, the amount was not used for the intended purpose.

	We have recommended that Management require the payees concerned to refund the full amount of ₱28,520.00 representing incentives /additional honoraria without legal basis.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2014

Page 38
	33. The College paid the amount of ₱156,250.00 from the Special Trust Fund not strictly in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 9184, P.D. 1445, and COA Circular No. 2000-002; hence, the expenditure is considered irregular which denied the utilization of the fund for legitimate purpose.
	We have recommended that Management require the concerned employees to restore the amount of ₱156,250.00 to the Special Trust Fund of the College to be utilized for legitimate purpose such as: instruction, research, extension, and production; and payment of administrative costs.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2014

Page 52
	34. The objectives of the Student Financial Assistance Program (StuFAPs) were not effectively achieved due to lack of monitoring and evaluation of the program and the failure to strictly enforce the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement that resulted in the tying up of funds totaling ₱585,000.00 in the hands of 105 grantees.
	We have reiterated our recommendation that Management  take appropriate actions and/or exert more effort in collecting the amount due in order to have sufficient funds for other beneficiaries.  For example, start collecting from the CO-MAKERS / GUARATORS who are employees of the College.  This is to implement the provision of the loan agreement that the student-borrower and the co-maker “hereby jointly and severally promise to pay to the order of MPSPC at its address Bontoc, Mountain Province joint collections of the Educational Fund provided by the CHED the sum of ₱8,000.00.”

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2014

Page 57
	35. A supplier to whom a Contract Award/Purchase Order was issued relative to the procurement of various laboratory supplies and equipment funded from the Disbursement Acceleration Program (DAP) did not deliver the goods within the specified period, thus resulting in liquidated damages of ₱242,053.36.

	We have recommended that Management require Eridanus Enterprises to refund the liquidated damages totaling ₱242,053.36; otherwise, the officials and employees concerned should pay the amount.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2013

Page 31
	36. Improper management of funds and procurement system resulted to the utilization of savings from completed project amounting to ₱492,000.00 to procure aggregates through shopping; loss of funds totaling ₱253,000.00 due to failure to adopt the price obtained through public bidding; and payment of claims with incomplete documentation and/or lack of approval of proper officials contrary to pertinent law, rules and regulations.

	We have recommended that Management require the person/s liable to refund the amount of ₱253,000.00 representing the difference between the quotations through shopping and bidding.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2011

Page 17
	37. The Daily Time Records (DTRs) and Leaves of the contract of service of the college press relations officer for years 2008, 2009 and 2010 were not confirmed by the Board of Trustees contrary to the provisions of item 2.g., Section 4, Article 6 of the College Code resulting in the irregular and unnecessary payment of ₱313,524.00.
	We have recommended that Management stop the payment and direct the settlement of the disallowance.  We have advised Management to present their argument through an appeal memorandum on the Notice of Disallowance to the COA Regional Office pursuant to Rule V of the 2009 Revised Rules of Procedures of the COA.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2011

Page 18
	38.  Five previously designated Vice Presidents (VPs) of the College were paid the salary grade of a VP position contrary to DBM-CHED Joint Circular No. 1 s. 2004.

	We have recommended that Management direct the concerned individuals to refund the disallowed salary differentials.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2010

Page 16
	39. Accounts Receivables amounting to ₱485,939.11 remained uncollected/ unsettled as of year-end depriving the College of funds which could be used for priority programs/activities.
	We have recommended that Management exert more effort to effect collections of these overdue receivables, such as but not limited to, sending out of demand letters to persons liable and withholding of salaries or any claim due them after sufficient notices for those still connected with the College.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2008

Page 20
	40. The contract price of an infrastructure project amounting to 4.6 million is higher than/inconsistent with the bid price of 4.2 million contrary to Sec. 37.10 of the IRR of RA 9184.

	We have recommended that Management cause the adjustment of the contract amount from 4.6 million to 4.2 million in compliance with Section 37.10 of RA 9184.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AAR 2007

Page 27
	41. An electric power generator which had been seldom used with a purchase cost of ₱801,411.00 was found defective and non-operational a year after purchase.
	We have recommended for Management to require Romycypress Trading to replace the generator set with a brand new functioning unit commensurate to its price of ₱801,411.00. The persons responsible for the purchase of the defective generator set may be held liable if not replaced.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Agency sign-off:


_____________________________			_____________
Name and Position of Agency Officer			          Date

Note:  Status of implementation may either be (a) Fully Implemented, (b) On-going, (c) Not Implemented, (d) Partially Implemented, (e) Delayed
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